

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

Alfonso Vasquez-Palafox,)	Case No. 3:12CV2380
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	JUDGE JACK ZOUHARY
v.)	
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
United States of America,)	JUDGMENT AND
)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
Defendant.)	
)	
)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Memorandum in Support 2

I. Introduction 2

II. Facts 2

III. Legal Arguments 4

A. Standard for Summary Judgment 4

B. Applicable Law 6

C. Plaintiff’s Claims are Without Merit. 6

1. Claim 1: Assault 6

2. Claim 2: False Imprisonment 7

3. Claim 3: Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 9

4. Claim 4: Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress 10

5. Fifth Claim: Deprivation of Civil Rights Through Ethnic Intimidation
..... 11

6. The United States is Entitled to Immunity. 14

Conclusion 17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	4
<u>Barnes v. Meijer Dep't Store</u> , Butler App. No. CA2003-09-246, 2004-Ohio-1716	8
<u>Bennett v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</u> , 60 Ohio St.3d 107 (1991)	8
<u>Berry v. The Am. Red Cross</u> , 2008 WL 271665 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2008)	10
<u>Burns v. City of Columbus</u> , 91 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1996)	5
<u>Carrasquillo v. City of Cleveland</u> , 2011 WL 3841995 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 30, 2011)	8
<u>Celotex Corp.v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	4
<u>Chin v. Wilhelm</u> , 2006 WL 827343 (D. Md. Mar. 24, 2006)	16
<u>Clutters v. Sexton</u> , 2007 WL 3244437 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 2, 2007)	7
<u>Cook v. Cincinnati</u> , 103 Ohio App.3d 80 (1st Dist. 1995)	14
<u>Cox v. Ky. Dep't of Transp.</u> , 53 F.3d 146 (6th Cir. 1995)	5
<u>Dayton v. Smith</u> , 68 Ohio Misc.2d 20, 646 N.E.2d 917 (Dayton Mun.1994)	13
<u>Dobran v. Franciscan Med. Cntr.</u> , 102 Ohio St.3d 54 (2004)	11
<u>Doe v. SexSearch.com</u> , 551 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<u>Dolan v. United States</u> , 514 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<u>Ekunsumi v. Cincinnati Restoration, Inc.</u> , 120 Ohio App.3d 557, 698 N.E.2d 503 (1997)	9
<u>Ellerbe v. United States</u> , 2011 WL 4361616 (N.D. Ohio April 21, 2011)	15
<u>Evans v. Smith</u> , 97 Ohio App.3d 59 (1st Dist. 1994)	8
<u>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</u> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<u>Fabrey v. McDonald Police Dep't</u> , 70 Ohio St.3d 351 (1994)	15

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 11

Feliciano v. Kreiger, 50 Ohio St.2d 69 (1977) 8

Frazier v. Clinton County Sheriff’s Office, 2008 WL 4964322 (12th Dist. 2008) 8

Hawkins v. Ivy, 50 Ohio St.2d 114 (1977) 15

Hayes v. Heintz, 2002 WL 1041370 (8th Dist. Ohio App. May 23, 2002) 11, 14

Heiner v. Moretuzzo, 73 Ohio St.3d 80 (1995) 10

Howard v. Taggart, 2007 WL 2840369 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2007) 15-17

In re M.J.M., 858 A.2d 1259 (Pa.Super.2004) 13

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., 611 F. Supp. 1221 (D.C.N.Y. 1985) 6

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., 611 F. Supp. 1285 (D.C.N.Y. 1985) 6

Jackson v. Butler County Bd. of Comm’rs, 76 Ohio App.3d 448 (1991) 14, 15

Johari v. City of Columbus Police Dep’t, 186 F. Supp.2d 821 (S.D. Ohio 2002) 7

Johnson v. McDonald & Co. Sec., Inc., 982 F. Supp. 483 (N.D. Ohio 1997) 5

Lewis v. Cleveland State Univ., 2010 WL 2379031 (Ohio Ct. Cl. May 26, 2010) 11

Logsdon v. Hains, 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007) 8

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 5

Monette v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp., 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996) 5

Niessel v. Meijer, Inc., Warren App. No. CA2001-04-027, 2001-Ohio-8645 7, 8

Peña v. City of Toledo, 2011 WL 4565786 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2011) 14, 15

Pierce v. Woyma, 2012 WL 3758631 (Ohio App. 8th Dist. Aug. 30, 2012) 10, 15

Priah v. United States, 590 F. Supp.2d 920 (N.D. Ohio 2008) 16

Rogers v. Barbera, 170 Ohio St. 241 (1960) 8

<u>Roszman v. Sammett</u> , 26 Ohio St.2d 94 (1971)	15
<u>Scott v. Perkins</u> , 74 O.O.2d 280 (Ohio App. 1975)	6
<u>Sheridan v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)	6
<u>Smith v. John Deere Co.</u> , 83 Ohio App.3d 398 (10th Dist. 1993)	6, 7
<u>State of Ohio v. Kingery</u> , 2012 WL 439598 (Ohio App. 2d Dist. Feb. 10, 2012)	13
<u>State v. Chopak</u> , 2012 WL 1142700 (Ohio App. 8th Dist. April 5, 2012)	12, 13
<u>State v. Conley</u> , 147 Ohio St. 351 (1947)	13
<u>State v. Richard</u> , 129 Ohio App.3d 556 (7th Dist. Aug. 26, 1998)	13
<u>Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</u> , 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989)	5
<u>Talley v. Family Dollar Stores of Ohio, Inc.</u> , 542 F.3d 1099 (6th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<u>Thompson v. McNeill</u> , 53 Ohio St.3d 102 (1990)	15
<u>Thyen v. McKee</u> , 66 Ohio App.3d 313 (1990)	8
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	9
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 594 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<u>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</u> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	6
<u>Van Hull v. Marriott Courtyard</u> , 87 F.Supp.2d 771 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	14
<u>White v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</u> , 429 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<u>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</u> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	13
<u>Yeagar v. Local Union 20</u> , 6 Ohio St.3d 369 (1983)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b), et. seq. 6

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) 6, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) 2

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.70 11, 13

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.70(A) 12

Ohio Rev. Code § 2744.03 16

Ohio Rev. Code § 2744.03(A)(6) 14, 15

Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.22(B) 13

Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.21 11, 12

Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.22 11, 12

Ohio Rev. Code § 2909.06 11

Ohio Rev. Code § 2909.07 11

Ohio Rev. Code § 2917.21 11

Ohio Rev. Code § 2927.12 11-13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 4

Fed. R. Evid. 101 6

Other Authority

2 Restatement of the Law 2^d, Torts at 587, § 500 (1965) 15
